

Sbw

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3917 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3748 OF 2019
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.499 OF 1982**

Sabirabai Mohamed Siddiqui Siddiquie ... Applicant/Appellant
V/s.
Mohamed Rashid Mohamed Bashir
(deceased) through Jamil Abdul
Rashid Ansari (son) & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Abdul K. N. Mulla for the Applicant/Appellant.
Mr. M. Z. Patil for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

CORAM : KAMAL KHATA, J.

DATED : 8TH JANUARY 2026.

P.C. :

1. The Advocate for the Appellant states that there was a delay in obtaining certified copies of certain documents, which were not readily available, and therefore the Appellant could not comply with the order dated 15th December 2025. He submits that the Appellant is, however, ready today with the written submissions.
2. Mr. Patil, appearing for the original Respondent Nos.1 and 2, states that both Respondent Nos.1 and 2 have expired and that

their legal heirs have already been brought on record. He further states that he has not yet received any instructions from the legal heirs to appear in the matter.

3. The Advocate for the Respondent No.3 submits that despite attempts, the Respondent No.3 could not be contacted. It thus appears that all the Respondents are unrepresented today.

4. The Advocate for the Appellant submits that the matter may be listed for final hearing.

5. The Advocate for the Appellant's shall inform the Respondents of the next date of hearing.

6. The Respondents are put to notice that if they continue to remain unrepresented on the next date, the Court shall proceed with the matter *ex parte*.

7. The Registry shall take note of the discharge of the Advocate for Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3 and remove their name from the board.

8. List the matter on 28th January 2026 under the caption 'for final hearing'.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)